

No. 22-1482

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JENNIFER J. MILLER, DARIN E. MILLER, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION, and
ILLINOIS CARRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MARC D. SMITH, in his official capacity as Director of the Illinois Department of
Children and Family Services, and KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Illinois

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS (No. 3:18-cv-3085)
HONORABLE SUE E. MYERSCOUGH

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

David G. Sigale (Atty. ID# 6238103)

Counsel of Record

LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.

430 West Roosevelt Road

Wheaton, IL 60187

Tel: (630) 452-4547

Fax: (630) 596-4445

dsigale@sigalelaw.com

David H. Thompson

Peter A. Patterson

John D. Ohlendorf

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel: (202) 220-9600

Fax: (202) 220-9601

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1482Short Caption: Jennifer J. Miller, et al. v. Marc D. Smith, in his official capacity, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Illinois’s restrictions on keeping operable firearms in the home.	6
A. The Foster Home Ban.	6
B. The Day Care Home Ban.	7
II. The effect on Plaintiffs.	9
III. The proceedings below.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Illinois’s bans on keeping operable firearms in the home burden rights protected by the Second Amendment.....	15
A. The Second Amendment protects the right to keep firearms operable for the purpose of immediate self-defense in the home.	15
B. The presence of other children does not transform a day care home into a “sensitive place.”	18
C. The challenged bans do not come within any other longstanding, Founding-Era restriction on the Second Amendment’s scope.....	24
II. Because Illinois’s restrictions bar law-abiding citizens from possessing operable firearms in the home, they are categorically unconstitutional.....	30
A. Binding precedent requires categorical invalidation of broad restrictions on Second Amendment rights.	31

B. Plaintiffs’ status as licensed day- and foster-care providers does not exempt the challenged restrictions from categorical invalidation.32

III. The challenged bans also fail heightened constitutional scrutiny.37

A. At a minimum, the challenged bans must be subjected to strict scrutiny.37

B. Illinois’s bans fail any level of heightened constitutional scrutiny.....38

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	49, 50
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	41, 46
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37, 38
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (“Ezell I”),</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 14, 15, 18, 27, 28, 31, 32, 38, 39
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (“Ezell II”),</i> 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	3, 33
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	33, 34
<i>Gaddis v. DeMattei</i> , 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	28, 29
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	34
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	29
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	3, 35
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	4, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	29, 31, 38
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	29, 32
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 294 U.S. 613 (1935).....	25

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Commissioner of Ind. State Dep’t Health, 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)3, 33, 35, 36

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)37

Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)28

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....37, 38

Solomon v. Cook Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
2021 WL 4147167 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2021)22, 23

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....22

United States v. Redwood, 2016 WL 4398082 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2016)23

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)38, 39

United States v. Williams, 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....14

Van Dyke v. Fultz, 2018 WL 1535141 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2018).....34, 35

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)46

Statutes

225 ILL. COMP. STAT.

§ 10/4.239

§ 10/7(a)(12)–(15).....7

§ 10/7(a)(13)16, 17

720 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/24-9.5.....45

89 ILL. ADMIN. CODE

§ 402.4(c)48

§ 402.8(o)6, 48

§ 402.1239

§ 402.1339

§ 406.8(a)(17)8, 16

§ 406.8(a)(18)8, 17

§ 406.939

CAL. PENAL CODE § 25135(a)(6)47

COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-12-114(1)(a)47

CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 29-37i47

MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 140, § 131L(a)47

NEW YORK PENAL LAW § 265.4547

OR. REV. STAT. § 166.395(1)(a).....47
 1647 Md. Laws 21620
 1786 Va. Acts 33, ch. 2120
 Act of Jan. 26, 1787 N.Y. Laws 345.....20

Other Authorities

Acts of the General Assembly and Ordinances of the Trustees, for the
 Organization and Government of the University of North Carolina
 (1838), <https://unc.live/37J4iZ1>20
 Saul Cornell, Heller, *New Originalism, and Law Office History: “Meet the
 New Boss, Same as the Old Boss,”* 56 UCLA L. REV. 1095 (2009)26
Ecological Fallacy, ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA, <https://bit.ly/3rrb1hp>42
 William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey* (July 14, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3xt40jS>43
*First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence:
 Early Childhood Home Visitation and Firearms Laws*, 52 MORBIDITY &
 MORTALITY WEEKLY REP. 15 (Oct. 3, 2003), <https://bit.ly/38yH34r>.....41
Safe Storage, Giffords Law Center, <https://bit.ly/3rs84gC>.....45, 47
 Robert Hahn *et al.*, *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence:
 A Systematic Review*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40 (2005).....41
 INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE AND NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, PRIORITIES FOR
 RESEARCH TO REDUCE THE THREAT OF FIREARM-RELATED VIOLENCE
 (2013), <http://goo.gl/oO6oRp>43
 Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and
 Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150
 (1995)42
 GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS (1997)43, 44
 Meeting Minutes of the University of Virginia Board of Visitors
 (Oct. 1824), <https://bit.ly/3JEU26e>.....20
 NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE (2005).....42
 Rand Corporation, *The Effects of Child-Access Prevention Laws*, GUN POLICY
 IN AMERICA (April 22, 2020), <https://bit.ly/37ktXr9>40, 41
 Lawrence Southwick, Jr., *Self-defense With Guns: The Consequences*,
 28 J. CRIM. JUST. 351 (2000)43

Statutes of Dickenson College (1830), <https://bit.ly/3rjauxO>20

FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW
(Charles F. Wellford *et al.* eds., 2005)41
